Listed on :29.02.2016

Court No.

Item No.

SECTION XI-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 5502 OF 2016 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELEIF.

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

.....Petitioner

Versus

P. KRISHNA DAS, MANAGING TRUSTY NEHRU COLLEGE OF EDUCATIONAL & CHARITABLE TRUST AND ORS.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

This Special Leave Petition has been filed by Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate on 22nd February, 2016 against the Judgment and Order dated 27.01.2016 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in WA No. 1879 of 2015 which is within time.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C) No. 26218 of 2015 entitled SMEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA vs P. KRISHNA DAS & ORS arising out similar issue, arising out of similar issue, was disposed of by this Court on 22.09.2015. (Copy of the Signed order has been annexed as Annexure P-9 at page Nos. 230-234 in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that WP(C) Nos. 448 of 2015 entitled **P. KRISHAN DAS & ANR. vs UNION OF INDIA & ORS.** Between cross parties , was dismissed by this Hon'ble Court on 23.07.2015 (Copy of the same has been annexed as Annexure P-4 placed at page nos. 140-162 of the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 25th day of February, 2016.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR