Listed on :13.05.2016 Court No. 8 Item No. 6

SECTION XI-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos. 5502, 5516 AND 5747 OF 2016 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELEIF.

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

.....Petitioner

Versus

P. KRISHNA DAS, MANAGING TRUSTY NEHRU COLLEGE OF EDUCATIONAL & CHARITABLE TRUST AND ORS.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29th February, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, learned counsel accepts notice. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List the matters after six weeks."

SLP (C) No. 5502 of 2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that notice was issued to all the 5 respondents on 11.03.2016 through registered A.D. post. Mr. Ranjith B., Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notices have been received back from Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 3 to 5.

SLP (C) No. 5516 of 2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that notice was issued to both the respondents on 11.03.2016 through registered A.D. post. Mr. Prasanth P., Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter affidavit, hence no Rejoinder . Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back from Respondent No. 2 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

...2/-

SLP (C) No. 5747 of 2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that notice was issued to all the 3 respondents on 11.03.2016 through registered A.D. post. Mr. R.S. Jena, Counsel for Respondent No. 1 has not filed counter affidavit so far hence no Rejoinder affidavit. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notices have been received back from Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 11th day of May, 2016.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR